

69348-4

69348-4

Cause No. 69348-4-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CYNTHIA LUSEBRINK,
Appellant,

vs.

**KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, a municipal corporation and a
subdivision of the State of Washington,**
Respondent,

2019 JUN 15 AM 9:13
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK'S OFFICE
1000 WEST BROADWAY
SEASIDE, WA 98138

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JERRY J. MOBERG, WSBA No. 5282
Attorneys for Respondent
451 Diamond Drive
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754 2356



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Reasonable Accommodation	2
C. A Mistrial Was Not Appropriate	17
D. The Jury Instruction	21
III. ARGUMENT	24
A. Standard Of Review	24
B. Reasonable Accommodation	25
C. Jury Instruction 11 Did Not Prejudice Ms. Lusebrink.....	32
D. A New Trial Is Not Appropriate	36
1. Evidence of settlement discussion	39
2. Lind Testimony.....	41
3. Mr. Moberg’s comment in closing argument	42
E. The Jury’s Verdict Was Appropriate	43
F. Ms. Lusebrink is not entitled to Attorneys’ Fees.....	44
IV. CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE

<i>A.C. ex rel Cooper v. Bellingham Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 Wn.App. 511, 105 P.3d 400 (2004).....	37
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital and Medical Center</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	33
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987).....	24
<i>Canron, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Wn.App. 480, 918 P.2d 937 (1996)	24
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline School District No. 412, King County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986)	27
<i>Curtis v. Security Bank of Washington</i> , 69 Wn.App. 12, 847 P.2d 507 (1993).....	34
<i>Dean v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985)	26, 27, 28, 34
<i>Doe v. Boeing, Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 8, 846 P.2d 531 (1993)	30
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)	33
<i>Edwards v. Le Duc</i> , 157 Wn.App. 455, 238 P.3d 1187 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1024, 249 P.3d 623 (2011).....	24
<i>Harrell v. Washington State ex rel. Dept. of Social Health Services</i> , 170 Wn.App. 386, 285 P.3d 159 (2012)	24
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund I</i> , 97 Wn.App. 657, 986 P.2d 137 (1999).....	34

<i>Holland v. Columbia Irr. Dist.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 302, 450 P.2d 488 (1969)	25
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995)	33
<i>Kuhn v. Schnall</i> , 155 Wn.App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010).....	38
<i>M.R.B. v. Puyallup School District</i> , 169 Wn.App. 837, 282 P.3d 1124 (2012)	43
<i>Molloy v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wn.App. 382, 859 P.2d 613 (1993).....	27
<i>Pulcino v. Federal Express Corporation</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d at 787 (2000).....	34
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004)	30
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Wash.</i> , 98 Wn.App.315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999).....	34
<i>Stanley v. Cole</i> , 157 Wn.App. 873, 239 P.3d 611 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1007, 917 P.2d 129 (1996)	37
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	36
<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 56 Wn.App. 57, 782 P.2d 219 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1005 (1990)	38-39
<i>State v. Ecklund</i> , 30 Wn.App. 313, 633 P.2d 933 (1981).....	38-39

<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn.App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)	38
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002)	40
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)	42
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2013).....	25
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135, cert. denied, 513 U.S. 919 (1994)	39
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989)	25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)	38
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn.App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010)	42
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	42
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	36-37
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)	38
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 69 Wn.App. 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Grays Harbor Community Hosp.</i> , 36 Wn.App. 300, 675 P.2d 239 (1983)	43

<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn.App. 588, 283 P.3d 567 (2012).....	25
<i>Winbun v. Moore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001).....	24
FEDERAL COURT	
<i>Sharpe v. AT&T</i> , 66 F.3d 1045, 1051 (9 th Cir. 1995)	30
STATUTES	
RCW 49.60.030	44
RCW 49.60.180	1, 26
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE	
WAC 162-22-065	26
COURT RULES	
CR 59	43
EVIDENCE RULES	
ER 103	37
